LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

DATE |1O-A9- IS5~

CITY OF TUSCALOOSA LeGaL FILEND. FT1H 0873
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

P.O. BOX 2089

TUSCALOOSA, AL 35403-2089

Telephone No. (205) 248-5140
Fax No. (205) 349-0328

10: asen (DHKer RE: (fgjz; Loal L K- Mx_mge&,
W EAECt and Assoesades lacg_a.md_ﬁ}_aeg_\‘_/_g_‘(_q

WE ARE SENDING YOU BY:

(X ATTACHED

[0  UNDER SEPARATE COVER VIA

THE FOLLOWING:

0 PERMIT [0 RESOLUTION [ ORDINANCE [0 COPY OF LETTER
[0 PLEADINGS [ CONTRACT [] FRONT-END LEGALS

&\CHANGE ORDER NO.# 4 [J CONTRACT AMENDMENT

1 OTHER: - 1 MEMO OF LAW

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED FOR THE PURPOSES CHECKED BELOW:

[0 FORAPPROVAL  [J APPROVAL AS SUBMITTED ﬁ(FOR YOUR USE

[0 FOREXECUTION  [] APPROVAL AS NOTED O FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT
[0 ASREQUESTED  [] RETURNED FOR CORRECTIONS [0 RETURN EXECUTED ORIGINAL

REMARKS: Mﬂ{’ }’\PK‘}\ S C\%q —%f quI,Lr“Q/xD&@fPﬂ&L
@Mﬂ@pu > Fhe Conbhuactye. Thanks !

copyTo Wendy McAride OcE
SIGNED: %{J‘@_@Q&A%.
Melinda Causey, Office Administrator

e-mail:mcausey@tuscaloosa.com




APPR O FORM Prepared By: ___CAN
_ Requested: Projects Cmte. .
Presentation on: 10/20/2015
ty Attorney ‘ Suspension of Rules: NO

RESOLUTION
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 FOR
CITY WALK AT UNIVERSITY PLACE AND FOREST LAKE
(A14-0873)

WHEREAS, heretofore, as a result of competitive bidding or as otherwise authorized
by the Alabama Competitive Bid Law, Ala. Code §41-16-50, et seq. (1975) and/or Ala. Code
§39-2-1, et seq. (1975), the City of Tuscaloosa awarded a contract for the above-referenced
project to GFC Construction Inc.,; and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that a change order to the above-referenced
contract is necessary for the following reasons:

To balance estimated and final installed quantities.

as get forth in the C.0O. and accompanying documents); and,

WHEREAS, the Architect, the Engineer for the project, or the City's representative, as
the case may be, have/has certified to the Council as per the attached change order request,
that said change order is: (Mark applicable category)

Xa. Minor change of a total monetary value less than required for competitive bidding.

_ b Changes for matters relatively minor and incidental to the original contract
necessitated by unforeseeable circumstances arising during the course of work.

c. Emergency arising during the course of work.

__d Change or alternates provided for in the original bidding where there is no
difference in price of the Change Order from the original best bid on the Alternate.

e Change of relatively minor terms not contemplated when the plans and
specifications were prepared and the project was bid, and which are in the public
interest and do not exceed ten (10) percent of the Contract Price.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF
TUSCALOOSA as follows:

1. That the Mayor be, and he is hereby, authorized to execute that certain change
order now before the Council for the above stated project in the deductive amount of
$53.105.96 (Change Order Cost), time 0 (Calendar day extension of time), and for the reasons
so stated, by and as an act for and on behalf of the City of Tuscaloosa, and the City Clerk is
authorized to attest the same.




2. That the Architect or Engineer or Owner's representative, as the case may be,
shall implement this change order and properly document the same pursuant to all
applicable contract documents.

FUNDING REQUIRED: [ ]Yes IZNO COUNCIL ACTION

Resolution \/

Ordinance

Introduced

Passed 10 -D-15~

20d Reading

Unanimous

Failed

Tabled

By: : Amended
Finance Director Comments:




CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 4
City of Tuscaloosa, Office of the City Attorney

DATE: /0/[( /, ¥ PROJECT: City Walk at University Place and Forest Lake
TO: GFEC Construction, Inc.

(Contractor)

TERMS: You are hereby authorized, subject to the provisions of your Contract for this Project, to make
the following changes thereto in accordance with the attached Change Order Request and
supporting documents and to:

FURNISH the necessary labor, materials and equipment to:

Purpose of this change order is to balance estimated and final installed quantities.

TOTAL ADDITION OR REDUCTION TO CONTRACT PRICE:
(Note: Numbers in parentheses are deductions).

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $2,180,029.71

LESS CONTINGENCY/ALLOWANCE $ 0.00

NET ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $2,180,029.71

Net total of previous Change Orders $_90.644.29

Previous revised Contract Price $2,270.674.00

This Change Order No. 4 [Add XIDeduct $_(53.105.96)

Revised Contract Price this date $2,.217.568.04

Extension of time resulting from this Change Order zero (0) (Indicate number of calendar
days).

The amount of this Change Order will be the responsibility of City of Tuscaloosa

This Contract Modification constitutes full and mutual accord and satisfaction for all time and all cost
related to this change. By acceptance of this Contract Modification, the Contractor hereby agrees that the
modification represents an equitable adjustment to the Contract, and further, agrees to waive all right to
file any further claims or changes arising out of or as a result of this change, or the accumulation of
executed Contract Modifications on this Contract.

The Contractor and Owner(s) hereby agree to the terms of this Change Order as contained herein.

CONSENT OF SURETY CONTRACTING PARTIES
The Cincinnati Insurance Company GFC Construction, Inc.
; (Comp?%f (%:or)
LY

By: \\‘\ s By: Q 7

Anne M. Leslie-Attorpey-In-Fact /A”thmzed RERERN

CITY OF TUSCALOOSA
By:
/ Jason L. Coker, PE ayor)

Office of the City Attorney 1

Form No. PW-01/ Rev. 03-2014



THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY
Fairfield, Ohio
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of
the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint
Robert W. Poellnitz, Jr.; Walter Wayne Guy; Rick Manasco; Robert G. Plott;
W. Geoffrey Plott; Jacob R. Thormell, Jr. and/or Anne M. Leslie

of Tuscaloosa, Alabama its true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal
and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:
Any such obligations in the United States, up to
Twenty Five Million and No/100 Dollars ($25,000,000.00). ! :
This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company
at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6" day of December, 1958, which
resolution is still in effect:

“RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-
Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, mdgrtaldngs, or other like instruments on behalf of the

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the
Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7* day of December, 1973,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate
seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10* day of May, 2012.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

ST A-

Vice President

STATE OF OHIO ) ss:
COUNTY OF BUTLER )

On this 10* day of May, 2012, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY,
to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate
seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the
authority and direction of said corporation,

“‘“"‘"“l"
SSERIAL ;'»%1
s;o“ NG

§ " % / M_
- ’ 5
Ex{B "‘3 r
- - o3 y MARK J. HKLLER. Attorney at Law
NN S NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO
4,. Q' i My commission has no expiration
%0s] & OF _ date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.
L P

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above
is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attomey issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this 6th dayof October, 2015. 3
— el /K &4 :

Assistant Secretary

BN-1005 (5/12)



CHANGE

CITY OF TUSCALOOSA ORDER
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY REQUEST
OWNER: CITY OF TUSCALOOSA

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER: McGiffert and Associates, LLC

CONTRACTOR: GFC Construction, Inc.

PROJECT: City Walk at University Place and Forest Lake

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST NO. Four (4) - Final DATE:

1. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:

Purpose of this change order is to balance estimated and final installed quantities.

2. CHANGE ORDER COSTS: $(53,105.96) - deduct

Proposal Attached Yes Cost Estimated/Proposal Required
Item Quantity | Material Labor Labor Sub-Total
Unit Price | (Hours) | Unit Price Cost
a. See Attached
b.
C.
d.
e.
f*
TOTAL:

*If more than 6 items, provide attachments.

3. INSTITUTED BY:
City of Tuscaloosa

4. JUSTIFICATION OF NEED:

Purpose of this change order is to balance estimated and final installed quantities.

Office of the City Attorney 2
Form No. PW-01/ Rev. 03-2014



5. JUSTIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER VERSUS COMPETITIVE BIDDING:
Purpose of this change order is to balance estimated and final installed quantities.

6. COSTS REVIEW:

Reviewed by McGiffert and Associates, LLC and is in line with completed work.

7. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS
CLASSIFIED AS THE FOLLOWING TYPE:

] Minor change of a total monetary value less than required for competitive bidding.

Changes for matters relatively minor and incidental to the original contract necessitated
by unforeseeable circumstances arising during the course of work.

Emergencies arising during the course of work.

Change or altemates provided for in the original bidding where there is no difference in
price of the Change Order from the original best bid on the Alternate.

O 00 X

Change of relatively minor terms not contemplated when the plans and specifications
were prepared and the Project was bid and which are in the public interest and do not
exceed 10% of the Contract Price.

8. EXTENSION OF TIME REQUESTED: Calendar Days: zero (0)

RECOM DED: APPROVED:
L Coker, PE

iy /s 4
GFg@/Construction, Inc.
iffert and Associates, LLC
m i% k—- BY:

4 City Representative Owner's Legal Advisor

BY:

Owner's Authorized Representative

Office of the City Attorney 3
Form No. PW-01/ Rev. 03-2014



ssawjony payoedwo) ¢
(s5°05) (ST'€68) (oeLsn (16) (s9) (92) | 66¥ | o1€ | 681 |[S09 $ |'drAs| 065 | sie | S1T {(@°dAL ‘ST8 UONIS LOATY) 9sino) aseq aledosddy|  g¢

SUOISIWT PAYSTUD) JUSWSAR] | ABMIALI(] 9)210U0)

- - = . Ak (a1213u0D payuny, yoelg WBMPIA)|
(08'880°€) (08'880°€) (49} ¥s) | k4% €43 0T'LS § [drAs| se | sie FEM AN 18 JowaoEday AeMOALI 2121000 LE
08'¥b6°1 08'+16°1 143 143 6¥T 6vT | 0TLS § [dvAs] 1z S1T JUBMUDARY 2)3IU0T 9¢

ssayoIy L
(059501 1) (0s°ssz'ol)  |(00'108) (os'gzz1) | (ov11) | (68) |SILIE|S 0961 | 1121 | 006 § ['drAs| oobv | 001€ | 0OEl pajoedwio)) ¢ ‘(g °dAL ‘$Z8 UONIS 1OATV) Se

asIno)) aseg NeduITy suojsawr paysn) - Jlea AID)

- corrt . s . . ! drk SSAWIMNY .S
(01°102'0) (0L'866'1) (0+°200) 0s°¢w) o) €2} §'9Ty | $09¢ 99 | 090§ § [dvAs{ oLy | 00¥ oL WnUIUIA *110u07) PANLL 326lg WYSIUPIIAL - NiEM K10 ve

(ssawyjony I, parordwo)

W wnunu ) ‘g 28uey Tvsg X1 221§ edadly

. X . ’ ‘drhs r ’ ;

0¥'290) (00Z8) (0¥'081) (C19] © an 88T | S6v1 | 6801 | O¥'91 § |d1 009Z | 00S1 | oOl1 wmuIXel ,8/€ ‘ViTy ON%g LOATY ‘19Ae] soang 13

Juures i, :3310u00 snoutumyig paaoidui] - e, A1)

= } z . & SSOION L pajaeduio)) 9 (d 9dAL 'S8 Uonoag
$8°150°1 0L'99¢ S1°689 601 8¢ 1L 60L1 8€1 1L81 | S9°6 $ [dr4s]| o091 | ool 00s1 LOGY) 951n07) 3seg o1BITYy SUCISIWIT PaysD) (43

(ssawjory, paroedwo) ,7 W) ‘g Isuey
o1'L6T°1 0T TSy 06'vv8 601 8¢ 1L 60L1 8¢€1 1L81 | 06°T1 $ [dr&s]| 0091 | oo1 0051 [1VS3 1N 321§ eSoudBy umunxey ] ‘GyTy UoN9g 1€

10ATV ‘19ke] 1apulg 2321ou0)) snoururmyig pasodury

(Burgored

Iang ‘qIn) ‘SN Yueq 3ong spnjour) (ssowonyL,
08°756'6€ 09°€SL'9E 0T'661°€ ¥LOT 886 98 vL6T | 88LI 981 |o0TLE $ [drhs| 006 | 008 001 paweduro) , wnwun) ‘g a3uey TVSH ‘XIN 0¢

sz1§ 2edAFTY wnwIXe [ ‘GyTy UoNdss LOATV

‘Buyned ‘134e purg s1uou0)) snoununiig pasosduy

(SSempIyL

s — o . . . . payedwo) ,§ wnwur) ‘g 98uey TVSH XIN
(69°60€'€0) (69°6¢0'c1)  |(00°09Z'01) (61°Lze)y | (Lzty | (oon) | 18TL | 182 0 09201 $ | sua | 00g | 00z 001 71§ eIy wnunxep .| ‘GyTy 1N LOATY 62

‘Burjoas] “1aker] 1apurg s3a1ouo)) snouturmyig pasoduy

(SSSWjory L

cen¢ . e : . k- paroedwo) ,z/1-1 wnurui) ‘g J3uey TVSH XIN
(00°€50°1) 0L°9¢ (0L601°1) (ogD) L (L€1) | oLy9 | LOoLy | €9L1 |OI'8 § ['dvrds| 0099 | 0oLy | 0061 2215 91e3uITY WNWIXEW 8/E “VHTh UONO9S LOATY 14

‘19K 3oBJING Ruueap 333udU0D) snourmumig parosdurg
(Syesn) (ST'TLT) 08'8T1 (1€) (s9) ¥T 691 SL ¥6 | S6¥ $ 00z | Of1 oL (teg doig) v 2dAL ‘7 ssejO ‘sBuvpep ogeal | €2

act 00" . i (surysey
(00°+95'€) (00€99'€) 00°66 (ozL) (([72] 174 0801 | 008 08T |[s6¥ S 0081 | 0¥SI 09T Suissor) weLnsepad) v 2dA1 7 sselo) ‘sSupyep owe], [44
(08°LSL'T) (91°59L) (¥9°'266) (0S°Th) (61) wz) | sist| szt 9¢ | 9ty 3| 00Z | O¥l 09 SSIWONL . WNWIIA N[BMIPIS 3)310U0) 81
(08'S€T°L) (0ZVLL'T) (09°19%°) (£S7) (L6) (9¢1) | LbeT | €0L1 | ¥¥O1 | 09'8Z $ 000€ | 0081 | 00TI Jaung pue gimy) uonewquo)) ,y7 4
(00072) (00°022) (8) (8) [4% [4% 05'LT S (114 4 : qIny) uoqqry AU 71 £1
06'8L8 b 1LI'T (0S°262°1) L1 (44 (S7) L91 6 SL | OL'IS $ [ [ 08 001 Jang A[[eA 91810U0) 9 4
0L7S8 00768 91 91 78°681 | T8'581 06'€S $ [ 0Ll 0LI 151nD AS[[BA 21U5U0D) b 11
(zL'0LT) (TL'0LT) [(Z4] (¥7) 96§ 08¢ 91€ | 8T'11 S 079 | 08T U4} Souay Yulj-utey) Yy . 6

A ey ERR ey 28 d ey AR
[LLY e isas0 | v AyEn 0L | crog | mmun | ™% |ysueq | amn 1901 [ orog | -apan
L N non uondpdsaq ON WA
STUNLIZAQ) | SUNLIDPE[) 350D FuniaAQ | suntiepun Apuend) | ssppuend) paguisuj [vuty sagpueny) pIswnsy

au] 15910, Pue 336Id Kis19A1u() I8 NBA AND - BSOO[ISHT Jo AND L LIALOUL

“DUJ “UOUINAISUOD DD
“HOLIVEINOD 40 AWVN

NOILVINIANS ¥AAHO TONVHD ONIDNVIVE TVNIA




je0D) o8], sepnjou] mAmwO—-v_uE.—. ]
paroeduto) ,z/1-1 wnunuip) ‘g 28uey TVS .ﬁz_ 10z

sz1§ AeFuFTy wnunxen ,8/€ ‘VTy UoN3S LOATV
‘19467 2oBJING SuLBa M| S1213U07) snoutwmig poAodusy
Aou&.:_m_
[112] 4 0T6S1°1 0T6ST1°1 878 viv vy | 8T69 | v9bE | ¥9¥E | 08°C § {dr4s| 0019 | 0S0€ | osog Suueom ,z/1-1 21EPOUIWOIIE 0) SSAWNINY) UINUIIUIUL) 002
Juiaed yeydsy Sunsixg o Sul WPIM 110
(30urdug Aq pajoal(y se A[uQ) (anag 10
SJIOS $-V) Juomaojday pue [eAowIdy (10 SjqEIMSuN)
(515 ‘sioua)sey Jsod jouuey)
- sapnjour) 93eudiS e A1) /1990§ JusuBULID
(iTeop 12d donoedwio))
o - . - ‘|BUIRIBIAL |IU2BY SABEN ‘UONBABIXT ‘SPIOd-[[ng
(08°L€8'S) (08'L£8°S) (o101) | (0101} 0661 | 0661 8L'S $| 31 | ooot | oooE sdn-wny 10 sBany ‘sivoedg ‘sympuop e spryouy)| 907
Npue) JAd OF Y98 ( 1(J 9pisu]) T - o)
{iwiap 15d WoReduio) eI NIIoeg
9ANBN ‘UonBARIXY ‘Sp102-}nd ‘sdn-wny, 103 sumig
.Eooﬂuw .m-_-——!—oo ne g:—o:—v h.:«E_.-m J0j sinpuo)
OAd 0F Y25 (Isureg apisug) . [end ‘004 1V
{reiop)
12d ‘uonoedwior) ‘JRUNE [[IORF SANEN ‘UOHEBABIXT
00'0SS°S 00'08S°S 0OLE 0Lt 0L6 0L6 00°S1 $| 31 | 009 | 009 ‘spa0o-jing ‘sdn-wny, 105 sBumiy ‘s1o0edg ‘sunpuo)) €01
11e sapnjouy) A1epuodag aseYq-sam [, 10§ SHNPUOD)
OAd 0% "Y9S (1a10meg apisu]) € [end ‘004 TV
([ressp
12d ‘uonoedwio)) ‘JeURBA] [IIYORY 2ANEN ‘UONBABOXT
(or'zss'n 012881 (o1 | (o1 060 | o6¥1 | 009 |11%1 $| 31 |o0zz | 0091 | 009 ‘spIo2-{[ng ‘sdn-winy, 1oy sSumi ‘ssooedg ‘sunpuod} 701
11e sapnpaup)K1epuosag aseyd I3uls Joj snpuod
DAd 0¥ 43S (1juter apisup) £ [end ‘04 TV
(06'806) (95°€9€) (yE'sHS) (s) ] () S € T | 8LI18I $ | uoes | oI S S (1eomo9y) s1pep syuosied| {01
(IT15p youan 15d uonoeduio))
‘lIYAOeg [BUNEIA SANEN ‘UONBABOXT ‘SIaoRdg
@¥ 1vb's) (v 19b°S) (€L) (€L) L8CE | LSIT | 0011 | ¥S'¥L $| ¥1 | 09e€ | 09zZT | 0011 11e s3apnjouf) spiod [[nd yim npuo) p yoey 1od 001
SI9NPISUL] p/1-1 Ay SANLL YA SNpUOD (1a)aurerq
apisu) & Aem xis ando Joqig Lidwig paung
s 1 1 29,] UORIIUUOY) IIMAING ODd'TV 10] UEMO|Y S6

05°0$8 STSTY STSTY s01 TS S'TC |0°S0T9 | S'TOIE | S'TOlE | O1'8 $ [drks| o019 | osoe | oso€

(STILI'TD (sLLiv's) (os'gsL'z) (s8'9%8) [(1L°9£€) |(F1°01S) {S1'ESY | 6TEIT | 98'68% | 00°ST $ |drAol 0os1 | 00S | 0001 £4]

(0¥'200) 0¥ 200 [€1)] (81 9EET | 9691 | 89 |o0T1 $|drys| zsT | w81 89 SIl

SEYSY'E SYysy'e §6T §6T S6ST | S6ST I $| 1 | 00€1 | 0O0EI ¥o1

(00°000°8) (00°000°8) ) (0)] 0 0 00°000°8
00°'6L1'E 00°6LI°E 1 1 S € T |ooseLre e | § z z Sum 93wt qur-§ 18
000TS°T 00075°T 0% o €07 | vll 68 | 00°€9 31 | €91 | 68 JOM3S UBOIS I1J SSEID dOU WS 6L

(00°522) (00°5L) (00°0S1) (0€) (o1 02) 0LT 061 08 |0SL yoea | 00t | 00T 001 sojeq AeH jonuo)) uoisory SL

(9€'708°¢) (89°£8€'1) (89°91$'7) wozr) | (zy) | (zzg) | gozs | 8zoe | 8Liz | 6 31 ] 0089 | 00SE | 000€ 1V, 2dA] ‘35us4 ]IS [0nU0)) uoIseIy L
(07625) (88'79¢) (Z£'991) (0L) (8¥) (zo) | osL | zss | sL1 o9se sql | 008 | 009 | 00T eduo) ‘sfunlyy meuuem 0S¢ sseO 1Al €L
(suoneso[ay / suor 09y 30 A N ‘919 ‘sBumy
‘s3urpdnoo (e sapnjour) 19)13|A] puoAog SUIBIA II1AIRS
onsomo(] Sunsixg 01 SUONOAUUOIIY PUB SUONEBIO[IY

13 10§ Buign, 301A198 19ddo) 3, 2dAL Lp/€

00'v1LT) (06099°7)  [(01°€S) 9r) | (isv) (6) | oves | 6vse [ 168y | 06§ § [dvAsiooze | ooey | 006 (ersAoz andury) Suippog pijog|  ¢¥
(anuaAy axye]
(00°90%) (00°95) (00°05€) [(32}] 0 | (sz1) | stLy | osvy | s6z |08 § |dvAs | ozer | 00Sy | 0Ty [IOWPIM lnd) (3d8pms Buueam ,7/]-] EPOWUWOIDE O) 1£4
ssawjonp wnunu) Smaed ijeydsy Sunsixg yo Supw
008L | ooLs | oo1z weo) joeL| oy
0091 | oo1 | oos1 \V, wauneal], snoutumng|  6¢

$
$
$
(00'0z€'1) (00°001°'D)  |(00°0ZT) or0) | (002) (o) | 09zZ1 | 008 | 09% |oOS°S $ | yoes | oost | ooot | oos J[meM [onU0D) UoISOI 9L
$
$
S

09°€6£°7) (09°€6€'T) oz | (o) 09T | 092 88°01 $| 31 | osy | osy 4

00191 00°6TT (00°89) 9 916 (ze7) | vrb8 | 9199 | 8Z81 | STO $
00°601 00'8¢ 00°1L 601 8¢ 1L 60L1 8¢l 1L61 | 00'1 $




p0'89S°LITT

INNOWYV LOVILNOD TVNIA
00'vL9°0LTT $ (¢ nnp | “oN 19p10 28uryy) Surpnjouy) oenuo)) [EWMBUQ
(96'501°€8) $ SUONONPa( / SUONIPPY 19N [[RI9AQ 1810
(90'207'5D $ SUONINP3(] / SUORIPPY 19N - 9N 15404
(06'€06'L7) $ SuONONPa(] / SUORIPPY 19N - 998]d ANSISATU()
et Lt i 285 (sroyuew
00°00S'T 00'005°C 1 1 [4 C 00°00§'C Y 1 1 30 Jousur) uonoaun0y oI - 7 'ON J9PIQ 9Fuey)) 62l
($8'+S27) (¥8'+S7) (+'0) #'0) 91l | 911 01°L€9 EX K4 4] JOYUE 1582314 1Q W8 - T "ON 19pIQ 28uey) 9¢1
("9 ‘synoues}d
(z5°559°¢) (25'559°¢) @ @9 881 | 881 95°'¥S I | ossT | sst ‘s9A33(s ‘sakm Kiessaoou sapnjou] :spdad V)| ST
Iamog Aiejueg DA 97 S o - T “ON 39pIQ a8uey)
2 (ssamo L paioeduio)) ¢ UMW)
‘g o8uey TVSH ‘I 921§ NeFuIT v wnunxep
ot L oct . dr A ! !
(00°08$°S) (00085°S) (os) (os1) 0 0 0T'LE rA's| 0¢t 0s1 W1 ‘GbTy Uon39s 10TV ‘Sumoreq ‘1oke] Jopurg 113
9121510)) snounumig pasoxdwi] - 7 “oN JapiQ afuey)
o ot . - unpuo) Of S[Npayos 01 3Inpuo)d gy woy oo1
(s2°900'1) (ST°900'1) (sLn) (L) S81€ | $80CT | 0OIT |SLS ¥1 | 09ge | 092T | oO1l w1y sur] uo sjeIER S8uwy) - | “ON 2opIQ SBuEy) 001




